

No. 19-16102, 19-16300, 19-16299, 19-16336

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:19-cv-00892-HSG

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES FEDERAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

John W. Howard
George R. Wentz Jr.
Richard Seamon
D. Colton Boyles
DAVILLIER LAW GROUP, LLC
212 N 1st Ave, Suite 303
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864
(208) 920-6140

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of Arizona House of
Representatives Federal Relations Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29 STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING8

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing8

 1. *Havens* Does Not Support Standing When, as Here, the Plaintiff
 Organizations Merely Allege Setbacks to Their Advocacy Goals9

 2. *Havens* Does Not Support Standing When, as Here, Plaintiffs Seek to
 Vindicate Public Rights 12

 3. *Havens* Does Not Support Standing When, as Here, Plaintiffs Sue
 Executive Branch Officials 15

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing 16

 1. *Hunt*'s 3-Part Test is Flawed..... 17

 2. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That They Can Faithfully and Fairly
 Represent Their Members under the Circumstances Relied Upon in *Hunt*
 21

 3. Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing Because They Cannot Show That
 Their Members Would Have Standing 22

II. GRANTING STANDING IN THIS CASE TO SIERRA CLUB AND SBCC
IMPERMISSIBLY ENCROACHES UPON THE EXECUTIVE POWER IN
VIOLATION OF THE TAKE CARE CLAUSE 25

 A. Granting Standing to Sierra Club and SBCC Encroaches Upon the
 President's Duty to Enforce the Law..... 25

 B. Granting Standing to Sierra Club and SBCC Encroaches Upon the
 President's Prosecutorial Discretion..... 28

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airline Serv. Providers v. L.A. World Airports, 873 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 4242 (U.S. June 24, 2019).20

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 11, 30

American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n, 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....7

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....27

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 15

Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....17

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) 14, 15

El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Off. of Immig. Review, 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1992) 14

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FAA, 892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 14

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity, 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 791 (2019) 15

Fair Housing Council v. Roommate.com, LLC., 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).... 13

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Oversight Board, 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....28

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....7, 8, 12, 15

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 11, 31

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....
7, 9, 20, 25, 26

Irwin v. Dixon, 50 U.S. (9 How.) 10 (1850)18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11, 19, 28, 29

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....19

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....21

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926):.....30

National Motor Freight Traffic Ass’n v. United States, 372 U.S. 246 (1963)23

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....12

Pit R. Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv., 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....27

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)28

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....passim

Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp., 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....passim

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc., 554 U.S. 269 (2008)16

Tyler v. Judges of Court of Registration, 179 U.S. 405 (1900).....18, 26

UAW v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986)24

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....11, 31

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)21, 22, 23

Statutes

UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 3-203(a)(1),.....21

UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 3-307(a),.....21

UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 3-31421

UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 5-20121

UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 5-3012

49 U.S.C. § 5b (1958).....23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)26

Treatises

13A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure (3rd ed. 2008) ..22,
24

8 David A. Thomas, Thompson on Real Property § 68.02(e).....27

Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, *Does History Defeat Standing?*, 102 Mich. L.
Rev. 689, 702 (2004)18

Dan B. Dobbs et al., The Law of Torts §§ 33–3427

The Federalist No. 70 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....11, 29

Regulations

Proclamation 9844, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019).....6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....2, 3, 4, 6, 30

U.S. Const. Art. III.....2, 4, 6, 30
